

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

AKILAH SANDERS-REED,  
by and through her parents Carol  
and John Sanders-Reed, and  
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

Ct. Ap. No. 33,110

SUSANA MARTINEZ,  
in her official capacity as Governor  
of New Mexico, and  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Defendants/Appellees.

On appeal from: *Sanders Reed v. Martinez*, Case No. D-0101-CV-2011-01514

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

MAR 20 2014

Wendy F. Jones

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. COURSE OF THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	5
LEGAL BACKGROUND FOR THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IS OPERATIVE IN NEW MEXICO AND THE ATMOSPHERE IS A PUBLIC TRUST RESOURCE.....	12
A. The Public Trust Doctrine is Inherent in the New Mexico Constitution and New Mexico Law.....	12
B. The Public Trust Doctrine in New Mexico Has Not Been Abrogated by Statute.....	14
C. The Atmosphere is a Public Trust Resource.....	18
II. THE STATE IS ALWAYS SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE AND APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE CONDITIONAL. ....	21
A. The Public Trust Doctrine is an Attribute of State Sovereignty.....	23
B. The Public Trust Doctrine “Applies” Regardless of the Existence of a Statutory Scheme for Protecting Air Quality.....	24
C. Separation of Powers is not at Issue Here.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico State Cases

<i>Celaya v. Hall</i> , 2004-NMSC-005 .....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Whitaker</i> , 1982-NMCA-050 .....	16
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 1975-NMSC-056 .....	15
<i>Juneau v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2006-NMSC-002 .....	10
<i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 1982-NMSC-103 .....	15
<i>New Energy Economy, Inc. v. Shooobridge</i> , 2010-NMSC-049 .....	26, 27
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048 .....	2
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994-NMSC-031 .....	10
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm’n v. Molybdenum Corp. of Am.</i> , 1976-NMCA-087 .....	14

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in the Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991) .....	7, 10, 13, 27, 28
<i>Bonser-Lain v. Texas Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2012 WL 3164561 (Tex., Aug. 2, 2012) .....	9, 20
<i>Claassen v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 30 P.3d 710 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) .....	8, 23
<i>Hughes v. Okla.</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	8
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	1, 2, 8, 19, 24
<i>In Re Waihole Ditch</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000) .....	24
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications I</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000) .....	10, 17, 28
<i>Kapiolani Park Preservation Soc’y v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 751 P.2d 1022 (Haw. 1989) .....	9
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 140 P.3d 985 (Haw. 2006) .....	22, 25
<i>Kootenai Env’tl. Alliance v. Panhandle Yacht Club</i> , 671 P.2d 1085 (Id. 1983) .....	10, 18, 25
<i>La. Seafood Mgmt. Council v. La. Wildlife &amp; Fisheries Comm’n</i> , 719 So. 2d 119 (La. Ct. App. 1998) .....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Clark County</i> , 254 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2011) .....	18
<i>Majesty v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842) .....	7

<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass’n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	18
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court of Alpine County</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) .....	4, 8, 9, 16, 20
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D.N.M. 2004).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	26
<i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004).....	18
<i>Rettkowski v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 858 P.2d 232 (Wash. 1993).....	18
<i>Robinson Twp. et al. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....	2, 10, 20
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994-NMSC-031.....	10
<i>U.S. v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	19

**Statutes**

NMSA § 72-1-1 .....	13
NMSA § 72-11-1 .....	13
NMSA § 72-12-1 .....	13
NMSA § 72-12-18 .....	14
NMSA § 74-2-5A .....	16
NMSA § 75-3-3 .....	13

**Treatises**

G. G. Bogert & G. T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 582 .....	9
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Haw. Const. art. XI, §1 .....	20
La. Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	13
N.M. Const. art. V, § 4 .....	26
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 21 .....	13, 26
Pa. Const. art. I, §27 .....	20
